

For Opinion See [2009 WL 3806162](#) , [2009 WL 3494348](#) , [2009 WL 3205674](#) , [2009 WL 1664840](#)

[Related Andrews Newsletter Articles](#)

Chancery Court of Delaware.
EBAY DOMESTIC HOLDINGS, INC., Plaintiff,
v.
Craig NEWMARK and James Buckmaster, Defendants,
andcraigslist, Inc., Nominal Defendant.
No. 3705-CC.
December 3, 2009.

Plaintiff's Answering Brief in Response to Defendants' Corrected Pretrial Brief

Morris, Nichols, Arsht & Tunnell LLP, [William M. Lafferty](#) (#2755), [Samuel T. Hirzel](#) (#4415), [Ryan D. Stottmann](#) (#5237), [Pauletta J. Brown](#) (#5139), 1201 N. Market Street, Wilmington, Delaware 19801, (302) 658-9200 Attorneys for Plaintiff eBay Domestic Holdings, Inc. Of Counsel: [Michael G. Rhodes](#), Cooley Godward Kronish LLP, 4401 Eastgate Mall, San Diego, California 92121-1908, (858) 550-6000.

REDACTED VERSION

Dated: December 3, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ... iii

INTRODUCTION ... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ... 2

I. TRANSACTIONS AT ISSUE ... 2

ARGUMENT ... 5

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW ... 5

A. Entire Fairness Applies To The Adoption Of All Of The Transactions ... 5

B. The Business Judgment Rule Does Not Apply To The Adoption Of The Transactions ... 6

1. Defendants' "Ratification" Argument Is Without Merit ... 6

2. Defendants' Unocal-Related Argument Does Not Invoke The Business Judgment Rule Because It Does Not Address The Conflict Inherent In The Transactions ... 7

C. The Compelling Justification Standard Applies To The Adoption Of The Dilutive Issuance And Amendments ... 8

II. THE MAJORITY OF DEFENDANTS' BRIEF IS IRRELEVANT TO THIS LITIGATION AND DOES NOT SUPPORT THEIR DEFENSE ... 9

A. The Loss Of Contract Rights Following Delivery Of The Notice Of Competitive Activity Does Not Demonstrate Fairness Of The Transactions ... 9

B. Statements Made During The Negotiation Of The Agreements Documenting eBay's 2004 Investment Are Not Relevant To The Fairness Of The Transactions ... 10

C. Defendants' Misuse Of Information Allegations Do Not Support Their Defense ... 13

D. The Allegedly “Deceptive Ads” Discussed In Defendants' Brief Are Irrelevant And Highlight The Unfairness Of The Insiders' Actions ... 15

III. DEFENDANTS HAVE FAILED TO SHOW THAT THE TRANSACTIONS ARE ENTIRELY FAIR ... 16

A. The Defendants Cannot Argue A Proper Process Was Followed By Pointing To Actions That Ordinarily Would Be Taken By A Disinterested Board Of A Non-Controlled Corporation ... 17

B. Defendants Ignore Ways In Which The Poison Pill Operates Differently For The Insiders Than For eBay ... 20

C. The Insiders' Reliance On Wes Does Not Insulate Defendants From The Insiders' Bad Faith, Self-Interested Conduct ... 22

D. Evidence Recently Discovered By eBay But Not Produced By Defendants Further Illustrates The Lack Of “Process.” ... 26

IV. DEFENDANTS' “UNCLEAN HANDS” ARGUMENTS FAIL ... 28

A. Defendants' “Unclean Hands” Argument With Respect To The Adoption Of The Company ROFR And Concomitant Dilutive Issuance, As Well As The Poison Pill, Fails As A Matter Of Law ... 28

B. Defendants' “Unclean Hands” Argument With Respect To The Amendments Fails As A Matter Of Law And A Matter Of Fact ... 30

1. Defendants' “Unclean Hands” Argument With Respect To The Amendments Fails As A Matter Of Law ... 31

2. Defendants' “Unclean Hands” Argument With Respect To The Amendments Fails As A Matter Of Fact ... 32

CONCLUSION ... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

[ABRY Partners V, L.P. v. F&W Acquisition LLC, 891 A.2d 1032 \(Del. Ch. 2006\)](#) ... 11

<i>Atl. Research Corp. v. Clabir Corp.</i> , 1987 WL 758584 (Del. Ch. Feb. 10, 1987) ...	14
<i>Blanchette v. Providence & Worcester Co.</i> , 428 F. Supp. 347, 357 (D. Del. 1977) ...	35
<i>Blasius Indus., Inc. v. Atlas Corp.</i> , 564 A.2d 651 (Del. Ch. 1988) ...	8
<i>Blommer Chocolate Co. v. Blommer</i> , 1992 WL 245969 (Del. Ch. Sept. 28, 1992) ...	16, 29-30, 34
<i>Boyer v. Wilmington Materials, Inc.</i> , 754 A.2d 881 (Del. Ch. 1999) ...	25
<i>Citron v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 584 A.2d 490 (Del. Ch. 1990) ...	5
<i>Esopus Creek Value LP v. Hauf</i> , 913 A.2d 593 (Del. Ch. 2006) ...	8
<i>Gantler v. Stephens</i> , 965 A.2d 695 (Del. 2009) ...	6
<i>Gotham Partners, L.P. v. Hallwood Realty Partners, L.P.</i> , 817 A.2d 160 (Del. 2002) ...	32
<i>Gradient OC Master, Ltd. v. NBC Universal, Inc.</i> , 930 A.2d 104 (Del. Ch. 2007) ...	22
<i>Hollinger Int'l, Inc. v. Black</i> , 844 A.2d 1022 (Del. Ch. 2004) ...	29
<i>In re Circon Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , 1998 WL 34350590 (Del. Ch. Mar. 11, 1998) ...	14
<i>In re Farm Indus., Inc.</i> , 196 A.2d 582 (Del. Ch. 1963) ...	34
<i>In re Gaylord Container Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , 753 A.2d 462 (Del. Ch. 2000) ...	23
<i>In re Gen. Motors Class H S'holders Litig.</i> , 734 A.2d 611 (Del. Ch. 1999) ...	21-22
<i>In re John Q. Hammons Hotels Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 3165613 (Del. Ch. Oct. 2, 2009) ...	6
<i>Kahn v. Lynch Commc'n Sys., Inc.</i> , 638 A.2d 1110 (Del. 1994) ...	5
<i>Kahn v. Tremont Corp.</i> , 694 A.2d 422 (Del. 1997) ...	5
<i>Kousi v. Sugahara</i> , 1991 WL 248408 (Del. Ch. Nov. 21, 1991) ...	34
<i>Moran v. Household Int'l, Inc.</i> , 500 A.2d 1346 (Del. 1985) ...	2 1
<i>Nixon v. Blackwell</i> , 626 A.2d 1366 (Del. 1993) ...	10
<i>Schnell v. Chris-Craft Indus., Inc.</i> , 285 A.2d 437 (Del. 1971) ...	10
<i>T. Rowe Price Recovery Fund, L.P. v. Ruhin</i> , 770 A.2d 536 (Del. Ch. 2000) ...	5
STATUTES	
<i>8 Del. C. § 242</i> ...	7
<i>Cal. Corp. Code § 25608(g)</i> (Deering 2009) ...	26

Delaware General Corporation Law Section 152 ... 27

Delaware General Corporation Law Section 202 ... 21

Delaware General Corporation Law Section 228 ... 17
